FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING IL6009294 03/15/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 333 SOUTH WRIGHTSMAN STREET **SUNRISE SKILLED NUR & REHAB VIRDEN, IL 62690** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S 000 **Initial Comments** S 000 Complaint Investigations: 2341971/IL157302, 2341905/IL157216 & 234887/IL157223 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)3 300.1210d)5 Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing Attachment A

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Statement of Licensure Violations

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 04/11/2023 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6009294 B. WING 03/15/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 333 SOUTH WRIGHTSMAN STREET SUNRISE SKILLED NUR & REHAB VIRDEN, IL 62690 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 3) Objective observations of changes in a resident's condition, including mental and emotional changes, as a means for analyzing and determining care required and the need for further medical evaluation and treatment shall be made by nursing staff and recorded in the resident's medical record. 5) A regular program to prevent and treat pressure sores, heat rashes or other skin breakdown shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis so that a resident who enters the facility without pressure sores does not develop pressure sores unless the individual's clinical condition demonstrates that the pressure sores were unavoidable. A resident having pressure sores shall receive treatment and services to promote healing, prevent infection, and prevent new pressure sores from developing. These Requirements were not met as evidenced This Licensure Findings Require two DPS statements: A) Based on interviews and record review, the facility failed to notify resident representative of a worsening condition to a coccyx wound for 1 (R2) out of sample of 3 and failed to consult with Physician and/or Physician's Assistant. This

Illinois Department of Public Health

DMZ411

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6009294 B. WING 03/15/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 333 SOUTH WRIGHTSMAN STREET SUNRISE SKILLED NUR & REHAB **VIRDEN, IL 62690** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 failure resulted in R2 being sent to the Emergency Room for treatment per family request. B) Based on observations, interviews and record review the facility failed to provide treatment for a pressure ulcer for 1 of 3 (R2, R5, R6) residents reviewed for pressure ulcers. This failure resulted in R2 being sent to the Emergency Room for treatment per family request on 3/6/2023 and wound specialist consultation on 3/8/2023 with diagnosis of deep tissue injury measuring 11.5 x 15.5 with 60% necrotic tissue, 30% devitalized necrotic tissue. Findings include: R2's diagnosis include essential tremors. hypothyroidism, peptic ulcer, anxiety and osteoporosis. R2's Minimum Data Set, (MDS), dated 1/18/2023 documents a brief interview of mental status of 14 which indicates R2 is cognitively intact. MDS documents that R2 requires supervision with eating, dressing, toileting, transfers and personal hygiene. Facility document, titled Skin Inspection Assessment, completed by V4, (Director of Nursing), dated 2/23/2023, R2 documents redness to coccyx, barrier cream applied. On 3/8/2023 at 9:50am V4, stated, R2 had a redness to her coccyx on 2/23/23, when V4, CNA, assisted her to the bathroom. V4 stated, she completed the weekly skin checks and noted the redness on the Skin Inspection Assessment. V4 stated, she did not measure the redness on

Illinois Department of Public Health

2/23/23. V4 stated, the CNAs were to apply

PRINTED: 04/11/2023 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6009294 B. WING 03/15/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 333 SOUTH WRIGHTSMAN STREET SUNRISE SKILLED NUR & REHAB VIRDEN, IL 62690 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5)PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 barrier cream. R2's Progress Note, dated 2/28/2023, at 5:34pm documents, while in her room the bedside table was knocked over and hot coffee spilled onto R2's back & buttocks. Redness is present with a slight blister to coccyx. No pain reported. No s/s of distress. DON, MD & Administrator notified of incident. On 3/7/2023 at 3:15pm V6, (RN), stated, she did not call the Doctor, on 2/28/2023. Facility fax document dated 3/1/2023 documents. during dinner, (in room), bedside table was knocked over and hot coffee was spilled onto R2's back/buttocks. Area is red and starting to slightly blister V/S stable-no pain reported. V9, (Doctor), signature and order to monitor. On 3/8/2023 at 9:50am V4 stated, she expected V6 to notify Doctor and family about R2's condition changes. V4 stated, she expected V6 to call Doctor not to send a fax. V4 stated, she observed R2's coccyx on 3/1/2023 and the skin was starting to peel but, she did not see any blisters. On 03/08/23 at 11:20am V11, LPN, stated, the first time he saw R2's wound, on her coccyx was on 03/02/23, stated, it was pink/red and with some open blisters on the left side of coccyx. V11 states he saw the wound again on 03/02/23 and it was more red. On 03/08/23 at 11:40am, V10, CNA, stated, the first time she saw R2's coccyx was on 03/02/23 and she had two white bandages it. V10 stated, on 03/03/23 it was red and bleeding and had open areas. V10 stated, she told the nurse, that is looked horrible. V10 stated, she did not apply any

DMZ411

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IL6009294		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/15/2023		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		03/	13/2023
* 1	III N. W	222 0011	-	MAN STREET			
SUNRISE	SKILLED NUR & R	REHAB VIRDEN,		MAN OTTEL			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDE PREFIX (EACH COR		R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE RENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From p	page 4	S9999	2.	1 E	· ·	
S. S	barrier cream bec	ause, she thought the nurses		- To 100			
e ^{ist}	had a treatment for	or it.		12		25	- "
19	Average and	a fee y a g ff	_	100		200	
		20pm, V14, CNA stated, she		C			254
0 12		on the dates of 03/03/23,		3 70			G
	stated R2's coccy	05/23 from 7pm-7am. V14 x was red, and skin was		10	.1		
	peeling with bleed	ling and spots of discoloration	31	*	17 %		11.0
	on 03/03/23, V14	stated she notified the nurse.					
	unknow which one	e. V14 stated on 03/04/23 and	01275		0.00		
	03/05/23 it looked	about the same. V14 stated, I	10				Tie.
	did not put barrier	cream on area because, I	1677		-		
	thought the nurse:	s were treating it.		= 0			1,54 89
	R2's Treatment Ad	dministration Record, dated	15				:#c
25 (8)	3/2023 documents	s, monitor bilateral buttock for					
	proper healing and	d s/s of infection r/t burn, Order	17 29	A E	100		2.63
	Date 03/01/2023 s	start date of 3/2/2023 with the					
	following dates 3/2	2/2023, 3/3/2023,3/4/2023,	100	680			
]	3/5/2023 containing	ig nurses initials.					
1.50	On 3/7/2023 at 3:3	30pm V7, CNA stated, R2 had	17	18			
		ering on 3/1/2023 to coccyx that	enter of	3			12
O.	was starting to ble	ed. V7 stated, R2's skin was				33.55	84
		d that she applied barrier cream	47	181	% II		579
	as told.		4 T	5			
	R2's treatment ad	ministration record dated	20				
		s Silvadene External Cream 1		67 . 23			2
		zine) Apply to sacral/buttocks		A	£3		
i	topically every shift	ft for wound for 5 Days Active					- 82
Æ	03/04/2023 start 0	3/05/2023 end 03/10/2023.					18
	Record (TAD)	Treatment Administration	05	15			
	nurse note docum	for 3/5/2023 which includes enting Silvadene External	A2		32		
	Cream 1 % topica	lly applied to Foot - Both feet.	19				m .
	_ topica	applied to 1 oot - both leet.		×			ti
	On 03/07/23 at 9:0	00am V3, Physician's Assistant,	.2.	-			
	(PA), stated, the la	ast time he saw R2 was			15		
	01/17/23. V3 state	ed, he expects nursing staff to					

PRINTED: 04/11/2023

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C B. WING IL6009294 03/15/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 333 SOUTH WRIGHTSMAN STREET SUNRISE SKILLED NUR & REHAB VIRDEN. IL 62690 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 notify him and report any new concerns, with residents. V3 stated, he is in the facility at least every week and willing to see any residents if a needed. V3 stated, he expects the nurses to tell him if someone needs to be seen. On 03/09/23 at 12:45pm, V9, Physician, stated on 03/08/23 was the first time that he saw R2's wound on her coccyx. V9 stated, that he was not notified of a red area to R2's coccyx on 02/23/23. V9 stated, himself or V3, PA, are at the facility twice or more a week and that he expects staff to notify them when a resident needs to be seen by one of them. V9 stated, he relies on the nurses to keep him updated of changes and any needs of the residents. V9 stated, he relies on the nurse's judgement to determine that. R2's progress noted dated 3/6/2023 at 9:30am documents R2's sister-in-law was here and upset regarding res., (resident), bottom. She wanted res. sent to the burn unit at hospital. Ambulance here and took res. On 3/8/2023 at 10:25am V12 (R2's POA) stated, she came in on 3/6/2023 and saw wound on coccyx and demanded R2 be sent to the hospital for evaluation of her burn. V12 stated, that on 3/8/2023 she was told by V11 that the area on her bottom was due to pressure. R2's Physicians Orders dated 3/7/2023 documents Wash lower back/sacrum every day with warm soapy water. Ok to take baths. Apply Santyl to burn. Cover with Xeroform gauze and ABD, (Abdominal), pad dressing. Secure with tape or mesh underwear every evening shift.

R2's Progress Notes dated 3/7/2023 from V3

	AT OF DEFICIENCES			==			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		= -8/1 em	A. BUILDING	3:	COMP	LETED	
£33		V 191		2 4444		С	
IL6009294		B. WING		03/1	03/15/2023		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
CHAIDIC	E SKILLED NUR & RI	000 001		SMAN STREET			
OUTKIS	E SKILLED NOK & KI	CHAD	IL 62690	39			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR	ECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG			PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF	COMPLETE DATE		
	0 g %	27	1/10	DEFICIENCY)	FROFRIATE	DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	age 6	S9999				
- m	· .					<u>C</u>	
111	thickness with one	ents), symmetrical full hema and no blanching				-	
	dermas centrally	nema and no blanching Perirectal area/vaginal area not				-	
	included in wound	Dx sacral wound. ER referral		" , v s "	***		
	to SIU.	DA Sacial Would. ER leiellar				50 W	
- 3	13 510.						
. 0	On 3/8/2023 at 9:0	0 am V8, (Wound Doctor)	2/7		4.5		
	stated, wound look	s like a deep tissue injury.				10 18	
	x 2 0 0=		95	12	y *		
	V8's initial wound e	evaluation dated 3/8/2023	127			.72	
	documents, R2 had	d a coffee spill and there was		5 5			
8	question whether ti	he area on her sacrum was	}		. ~	W	
17.	caused by the burn	of the coffee, to me the	ŀ	12	A 15	91	
	wound looks like a	very typical pressure sore not	2	5			
	a burn. Necrosis w	as very adherent and not ready	/	100		5.65	
9	to be removed. De	ep tissue injury is still				ec 152	
	progressing will let	Santyl work and will reassess ible debridement. Off load	ļ		5		
	wound renosition	per facility protocol. Limit sitting		500	-	- 57	
	to 60 minutes twice	per day 2 hours max. chronic		W 427 Zw	4	-65	
	stable wound with i	nsignificant amount of necrotic	.	100	İ	**	
54	tissue an no signs	of infection. Monitor closely for		8	5.5		
	now. Wound meas	ures at 11.5 X 15.5 with light		53	21 86	w =	
	serous drainage, 6	0% necrotic tissue, 30%		w H			
15:	devitalized necrotic	tissue and 10% granulation			W 16	. 7	
	tissue.	2.0		**	11 11		
	range and the second		W		-	8 2	
	Facility provided pro	essure ulcer policy documents				de "L	
20 0	charge pureo/desig	ng: it is the responsibility of the	•	14		00 2	
	and provide treatme	nee to care for pressure areas ents as ordered. It is the		N	9.		
	responsibility of the	charge nurse/designee to	İ		20		
	measure and docu	ment on the pressure areas		2		2 2	
	weekly. It is the res	ponsibility of the charge	W	22			
	nurse/designee to r	nonitor for healing progress					
	and ensure approp	riate treatment are in use. It is					
	recommended that	DON/Designee make				77,5	
	frequent pressure u	licer rounds with the charge		12	T.		
	nurse. It is the resp	onsibility of the CNA to report	-				
	any skin conditions	to the charge nurse		and the same of th			

Minois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

DMZ411

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6009294 B. WING 03/15/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 333 SOUTH WRIGHTSMAN STREET **SUNRISE SKILLED NUR & REHAB VIRDEN, IL 62690** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 immediately upon identification. When a pressure ulcer is identified whether in house or upon a resident's admission the area will be assessed using the skin and wound assessment and initial treatment started per Physicians' Orders. Facility provided document titled "Pressure Ulcer Prevention, Identification and Treatment" documents the following: the Physician is to be notified when A) pressure ulcer develops B) when there is a noted lack of improvement after a reasonable amount of time C) and/or upon signs of deterioration. (B)

Illinois Department of Public Health